the Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets. The Company also has certain leases with lease terms of 12 months or less and leases of assets with low value. The Company applies the ‘short-
term lease’ and ‘lease of low-value assets’ recognition exemptions for these leases.

As at March 31, 2024

As at March 31, 2025

As at March 31, 2025

Note: Estimate of future increases considered in actuarial valuation takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

(All amounts in INR "000", unless otherwise stated)

As at March 31, 2024

Every employee is entitled to a benefit equvalent to fifteen days' salary last drawn for each completed year of service in line with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The same is payable at the time of separation from the
company or retirement, whichever is earlier. The benefits vest after five years of continious service. The plan is unfunded.
The reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the present value of the defined benefit obligations are as below:

Samvardhana Motherson Hamakyorex Engineered Logistics Ltd. (CIN: U60300DL2018PLC342942)
Notes to the Financial Statements

(All amounts in INR "000", unless otherwise stated)

(v) Sensitivity analysis

 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024
Discount Rate per annum 0.50% 0.50% Decrease by   (218)   (201) Increase by 230 212
Future salary increases 0.50% 0.50% Increase by   227   210 Decrease by   (217)   (200)

(vi) Risk exposure

Less than a year Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5 years Total

 March 31, 2025
Defined benefit obligation (gratuity)   717   796   2,058   3,598   7,169
 March 31, 2024
Defined benefit obligation (gratuity)   473   732   1,750   3,342   6,297

B. Defined contribution schemes

For the year ended For the year ended
 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Employee state insurance and Labour welfare fund 1,413 1,774
Provident fund 7,525 7,763
Total   8,938   9,537

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

The Company deposits an amount determined at a fixed percentage of basic pay every month to the state administered Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance (ESI) for the benefit of the employees.

Expected benefit payments are as follows:

Amount recognised in the Statement of profit & loss is as follows:

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is :

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 4.88 years (March 31, 2024 4.71 years)

Change in Assumption Impact

(a) Interest rate risk: The defined benefit obligation calculated uses a discount rate based on government bonds, if bond yield fall, the defined benefit obligation will tend to increase.